
REGIONAL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS RESPONSE TEAM 
TRIAD CHIEFS MEETING 

Draft Meeting Minutes 
March  5, 2025 @ 9:00am 

3663 Barron Way – Executive Conference Room 

AGENDA ITEM #4 
 

 
Interim Fire Chief Dale Way  Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District (TMFPD) 
Division Chief Joe Kammann  TMFPD (Alternate)  
Fire Chief David Cochrannt)  Reno Fire Department (RFD) 
Operations Chief John Mandell RFD (Alternate) 
Fire Chief Walt White   Sparks Fire Department (SFD) 
Division Chief Derek Keller  SFD (Alternate) 
Division Chief Nick Klaich  TRIAD Hazmat Coordinator 
Michael Large    Washoe County Deputy Attorney (WCDA) 
Sandy Francis    TMFPD 
 
Item #1 – The Triad Chiefs meeting was called to Order at 9:00 am 
 
Item #2 – Roll Call and Introductions, determination of Quorum – Chief White, SFD – Absent, 
Chief Keller, SFD – Present as alternate for Chief White, Chief Cochran, RFD – present, Chief 
Way, TMFPD – present, Michael Large, WCDA - present, Sandy Francis, TMFPD – present. 
 
Item #3 – Public Comment:  There was no public comment 
 
Item #4—Approval of the April 25, 2024, and May 25, 2024 Regional Hazardous Materials 
Response Team TRIAD Chiefs Meeting minutes: There was no public comment on this item. 
Chief Cochran made a motion to approve the minutes as presented, which was seconded by 
Chief Way. The motion passed unanimously.   
 
Item #5 – Acceptance of the Regional Hazardous Materials Response Team TRIAD Financial 
Reconciliation Report dated February 6, 2025. FOR POSSIBLE ACTION.  City of Sparks Fire 
Captain Patocka from the City of Reno Fire Department and Division Chief Klaich from the City 
of Sparks Fire Department both requested that future reconciliation reports include more detail 
about what was being purchased.  There was no public comment on this item.  Chief Cochran 
made a motion to approve the minutes as presented, which was seconded by Chief Way.  The 
motion passed unanimously. 
 
Item #6 – HazMat Coordinator Report – Chief Klaich went over the items provided within his 
report.  Chief Klaich showed an example of new training videos that have been uploaded to 
Target Solutions for everyone's use. His next update was a brief review of his training and 
education hours, and to keep the TRIAD chiefs informed of how his time has been spent on a 
monthly basis.  Chief Keller asked for a definition of “primary” and “assistant” on the hours 
report.  Klaich advised that it identify whether he was the primary instructor or was instructing as 
an assistant.  All the hours listed are hours he is physically present.  Chief Cochran asked for a 
breakdown of student hours and hours taught to clarify, as the current hours indicate total student 
hours.  Chief Way asked if everyone on the team is up to date with their training.  Klaich advised 
that this was one of his goals, and that in addition to training hours, he is also tracking OSHA 
required training and training required in the HazMat Operating Guideline.  He showed a report 
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that indicates where training hours have not been met; however, most of those deficiencies have 
already been corrected.  In addition, certificates will be issued with each training to help track 
and verify that training has been completed for any possible audits. 
 
Chief Klaich then identified an upcoming Tank Car Specialist training.  He referenced the packet 
within the agenda and advised that the cost of the training is being paid for through a grant by 
and through Trans Care/ Pacific Union.  The total estimated cost for this upcoming training is 
$87,000.  He has spoken with the Hazmat Operations Chiefs from each department, and each 
department will be responsible for overtime for their members who attend on their own time. He 
also advised that one of the training days is closed to the media, and elected officials can attend 
and ask questions.  Klaich also advised that there will be 26 total personnel attending this 
training from our three agencies. 
 
Chief Klaich also advised about upcoming radiation training in April 2025. 
 
Item # 7 – Recommendation to review and approve an outline of the differences between routine 
hazardous material training and specialty hazardous material training, and to set a guideline for 
qualifiable backfill reimbursement from the Regional Hazardous Material Response Team.  
Chief Keller asked if there was any additional information that was not provided within the staff 
report.  Chief Klaich advised that this staff report was a guideline for him to identify where 
monies from the TRIAD account can be used to pay for backfill and OT.  Chief Cochran wanted 
to clarify that he was asking for a guideline and not automatic approval.  Klaich advised that he 
would, regardless of the $5,000 threshold, keep the TRIAD Chiefs updated through email.  After 
a discussion on what the staff report was seeking, it was decided that the item would be tabled 
and brought back with more detail and clarification on the difference between required and 
specialty training. 
 
Chief White arrived 
 
Item #8 – Recommendation to approve sending fifteen (15) Regional Hazardous Materials 
Response Team members to the Continuing Challenge HazMat Conference located in 
Sacramento, California, at an estimated amount not to exceed $21,000.  Chief Klaich advised 
that this is a great conference and is known throughout the country.  In the past, an HMGP grant 
has paid for the tuition; however, this grant is not being allocated this year.   After consultation 
with Aaron Wike (fiscal for TRIAD), he felt that TRIAD would pay for the training and travel 
expenses and that each agency would be responsible for the employees' time and any backfill.  
There was no public comment on this item.  Chief Cochran made a motion to approve the 
minutes as presented, which was seconded by Chief Way.  The motion passed unanimously. 
 
Item #9 – Recommendation to approve a proposal from HazMat Sigma, LLC in the amount of 
$13,980 to conduct and provide an assessment of 9 days of training for the Regional Hazardous 
Materials Response Team and authorize payment upon receipt of invoice/s.  Chief Klaich 
advised that this company has been providing this training for the Hazmat team in past years, and 
because he is a former City of Reno Fire Department employee, he offers the training at a third 
of the cost of what he and others charge for this training.  Chief Keller verified that this was an 
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annual contract.  There was no public comment on this item.  Chief Cochran made a motion to 
approve the minutes as presented, which was seconded by Chief Way.  The motion passed 
unanimously. 
 
Item #10 – Recommendation to approve the purchase of a replacement emergency Vetter Bag 
system and accessories from Diamond Back Fire & Rescue, Inc. in the amount of $10,694.40 to 
stop leaks quickly from pipes, plumbing manifolds, valves, and much more during Regional 
Hazardous Materials Response Team calls and authorize payment upon receipt.  Chief Klaich 
explained what the Vetter Bags were used for and that the Hazmat Teams' current ones are out of 
compliance.  The Hazmat Team did have one fail at a recent training.  These are used in real 
incidents, and with the grants drying up, the cost would be the TRIAD's responsibility.  Chief 
Keller verified that training is scheduled for these newer bags.  There was no public comment on 
this item.  Chief Way made a motion to approve the minutes as presented, which was seconded 
by Chief Cochran.  The motion passed unanimously. 
 
Item #11 – Public Comment:  There was no public comment 
 
Item #12 – TRIAD Chief’s announcements, requests for information, topics for future agendas, 
and statements relating to items not on the Agenda. Chief White advised that he had met with the 
Clark County Fire Chief and discussed the TRIAD participation with Nevada Task Force One. 
He requested that this item be brought back for discussion at a future agenda. 
 
Meeting was adjourned. 



REGIONAL HAZ MAT TEAM (00100-3110-1011) 
PROJECT CODE:  A009001-00001
Revenues & Expenditures (Calculation of Interest Earnings - Reported at Fiscal Year End)

FY 24-25 TRIAD BALANCE SHEET - 7/1/24 through 6/30/25

FY 24-25 Starting Balance 113,700.63$      

Number Number- INVOICE DATE DESCRIPTION RC'D EXPENDITURES TO DATE BALANCE

City of Reno - Contribution - Operating Budget 64,000.00$                        177,700.63$      

City of Sparks - Contribution -$                                  177,700.63$      

Truckee Meadows FPD - Contribution -$                                  177,700.63$      

21334 2025-00001465 08/23/2024 HAZMAT RESOURCE INC 377.00                                        377.00 177,323.63$      

30250084 2025-00004372 12/06/2024 SAFEWARE INC 68.24                                          445.24 177,255.39$      

2025-00004373 12/06/2024 SAFEWARE INC (68.24)                                         377.00 177,323.63$      

30250159 2025-00004372 12/06/2024 SAFEWARE INC 637.94                                        1,014.94 176,685.69$      

2025-00004373 12/06/2024 SAFEWARE INC (637.94)                                       377.00 177,323.63$      

30251975 2025-00004806 12/13/2024 SAFEWARE INC 1,342.07                                     1,719.07 175,981.56$      

2025-00004807 12/13/2024 SAFEWARE INC (1,342.07)                                    377.00 177,323.63$      

30252700 2025-00004806 12/13/2024 SAFEWARE INC 626.29                                        1,003.29 176,697.34$      

2025-00004807 12/13/2024 SAFEWARE INC (626.29)                                       377.00 177,323.63$      

30260440 2025-00005217 01/03/2025 SAFEWARE INC 1,732.06                                     2,109.06 175,591.57$      

2025-00005218 01/03/2025 SAFEWARE INC (1,732.06)                                    377.00 177,323.63$      

30262297 2025-00005658 01/17/2025 SAFEWARE INC 2,773.57                                     3,150.57 174,550.06$      

2025-00005659 01/17/2025 SAFEWARE INC (2,773.57)                                    377.00 177,323.63$      

30265413 2025-00006088 01/31/2025 SAFEWARE INC 674.46                                        1,051.46 176,649.17$      

2025-00006089 01/31/2025 SAFEWARE INC (674.46)                                       377.00 177,323.63$      

30274222 2025-00007335 03/14/2025 SAFEWARE INC 224.82                                        601.82 177,098.81$      

30280783 2025-00008514 04/25/2025 SAFEWARE INC 461.12                                        1,062.94 176,637.69$      

30286038 2025-00009100 05/16/2025 SAFEWARE INC 2,317.10                                     3,380.04 174,320.59$      

30286521 2025-00009327 05/23/2025 SAFEWARE INC 463.42                                        3,843.46 173,857.17$      

30286973 2025-00009327 05/23/2025 SAFEWARE INC 916.80                                        4,760.26 172,940.37$      

30288624 2025-00009443 05/30/2025 SAFEWARE INC 959.26                                        5,719.52 171,981.11$      

42155 2025-00008691 05/02/2025 HAZMAT RESOURCE INC 13,915.55                                   19,635.07 158,065.56$      

2025-00008692 05/02/2025 HAZMAT RESOURCE INC (13,915.55)                                  5,719.52 171,981.11$      

44400448 2025-00000957 08/09/2024 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC 61.20                                          5,780.72 171,919.91$      

44988220 2025-00001989 09/13/2024 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC 42.15                                          5,822.87 171,877.76$      

46132002 2025-00004090 11/27/2024 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC 41.40                                          5,864.27 171,836.36$      

46708289 2025-00004806 12/13/2024 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC 42.15                                          5,906.42 171,794.21$      

47826200 2025-00006501 02/14/2025 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC 43.08                                          5,949.50 171,751.13$      

48375869 2025-00007335 03/14/2025 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC 43.08                                          5,992.58 171,708.05$      

48931396 2025-00008011 04/11/2025 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC 40.74                                          6,033.32 171,667.31$      

49532539 2025-00009100 05/16/2025 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC 43.08                                          6,076.40 171,624.23$      

71817017 2025-00005514 01/10/2025 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC 42.30                                          6,118.70 171,581.93$      

Invoice 
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81074901-02 2025-00002453 09/27/2024 RS HUGHES CO INC 588.09                                        6,706.79 170,993.84$      

81094072-00 2024-00009317 07/26/2024 RS HUGHES CO INC 848.07                                        7,554.86 170,145.77$      

81096997-00 2025-00001989 09/13/2024 RS HUGHES CO INC 1,026.57                                     8,581.43 169,119.20$      

81146565-00 2025-00002789 10/11/2024 RS HUGHES CO INC 1,483.32                                     10,064.75 167,635.88$      

81154277-01 2025-00002209 09/20/2024 RS HUGHES CO INC 1,163.60                                     11,228.35 166,472.28$      

81164142-00 2025-00002789 10/11/2024 RS HUGHES CO INC 949.50                                        12,177.85 165,522.78$      

81178766-01 2025-00002789 10/11/2024 RS HUGHES CO INC 801.38                                        12,979.23 164,721.40$      

81178766-02 2025-00004017 11/22/2024 RS HUGHES CO INC 565.38                                        13,544.61 164,156.02$      

81202576-00 2025-00004017 11/22/2024 RS HUGHES CO INC 2,255.76                                     15,800.37 161,900.26$      

81333259-00 2025-00006088 01/31/2025 RS HUGHES CO INC 949.50                                        16,749.87 160,950.76$      

81415872-00 2025-00007077 03/07/2025 RS HUGHES CO INC 192.20                                        16,942.07 160,758.56$      

81421100-00 2025-00007511 03/21/2025 RS HUGHES CO INC 1,660.20                                     18,602.27 159,098.36$      

9255545130 2025-00002453 09/27/2024 GRAINGER 32.54                                          18,634.81 159,065.82$      

9283965896 2025-00004090 11/27/2024 GRAINGER 412.02                                        19,046.83 158,653.80$      

9333054709 2025-00004806 12/13/2024 GRAINGER 2,338.48                                     21,385.31 156,315.32$      

9336287413 2025-00005144 12/27/2024 GRAINGER 1,173.80                                     22,559.11 155,141.52$      

9366063700 2025-00005658 01/17/2025 GRAINGER 75.20                                          22,634.31 155,066.32$      

IN2108053 2025-00001989 09/13/2024 MES SERVICE COMPANY LLC 24.40                                          22,658.71 155,041.92$      

IN2184828 2025-00005866 01/24/2025 MES SERVICE COMPANY LLC 551.22                                        23,209.93 154,490.70$      

IN2189848 2025-00006088 01/31/2025 MES SERVICE COMPANY LLC 1,816.96                                     25,026.89 152,673.74$      

IN2229579 2025-00008284 04/18/2025 MES SERVICE COMPANY LLC 8,659.05                                     33,685.94 144,014.69$      

2025-00008285 04/18/2025 MES SERVICE COMPANY LLC (8,659.05)                                    25,026.89 152,673.74$      

IN2236499 2025-00008514 04/25/2025 MES SERVICE COMPANY LLC 116.00                                        25,142.89 152,557.74$      

None 2025-00003530 10/24/2024 SAFEWARE INC 3,349.00                                     28,491.89 149,208.74$      

2025-00005033 12/19/2024 SAFEWARE INC 2,773.57                                     31,265.46 146,435.17$      

2025-00005366 01/06/2025 SAFEWARE INC 1,732.06                                     32,997.52 144,703.11$      

2025-00006818 02/25/2025 MES SERVICE COMPANY LLC 8,659.05                                     41,656.57 136,044.06$      

2025-00008004 04/09/2025 HAZMAT RESOURCE INC 13,915.55                                   55,572.12 122,128.51$      

**FINAL RECONCILATION PENDING FROM CITY FINANCE** Current Balance as of 6/9/2025 122,128.51$      
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AGENDA ITEM #6 

COORDINATOR REPORT 
Meeting Date: August 5, 2025 

 
 
TO: Regional Hazardous Materials Response Team Triad Chiefs 
FROM: Nick Klaich, Division Chief, City of Sparks Fire Department 
SUBJECT: Quarterly Regional Hazmat Team Report 
 
 

1. Education and Response Report (Attached). 
 
2. Training 

a. 26 team members completed the “Tank Car Specialist” course in Sparks from 
May 28 through June 1, 2025. Union Pacific wants to bring this back next year. 
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b. 13 Students attended an IFSAC-certified HazMat Awareness Class on June 24, 

2025, through the State Fire Marshals' Office, instructed by Division Chief Klaich 
(DC Klach). (This class was requested by Reno Fire Department Fire Marshal 
Beck).  Student breakdown included eight Fire Prevention Personnel from Reno 
Fire and 2 City of Sparks Fire. 

c.  Northern Nevada Public Health in coordination with community partners hosted 
a Beta Burn on July 22, 2025.  This training is a radiation tabletop exercise focusd 
on the response and coordination of first responders in the first 100 minutes of a 
radiological incident. 
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d. DC Klaich attended and served as the liaison between regional partners and the 
Department of Energy for a Radiation Specialist course. This one-week class was 
held in Carson City. 

e. The Vassar Street Post Office hosted a presentation of its Anthrax detection 
system. DC Klaich created a video highlighting the procedures and a command 
guide to assist BCs was created. 

f. July and August trainings will be virtual. The education requirements, based on 
our operations manual, are in the attachment. 

g. Combined training with the Water Entry Team and the Hazmat team in 
September. All BCs and DCs are required to attend. Discussion regarding 
regional involvement in spill responses. 
 

3. Update on Education opportunities for DC Klaich's continued education. Train-the-
trainer models may serve the team better in the next year. 
 

4. The City of Sparks will be accepting a donation of a boom trailer for the Regional 
Hazardous Materials Team exclusive use from the Truckee Fire Department. 
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5. A liquid Hydrogen fuel station will be added to the Reno RTC yard located at 7th 
street and Sutro. The target launch is the fall of 2025. DC Klaich will discuss how this 
training will be disseminated to the area. Please encourage prevention staff to share 
this information in the future so training can be prepared and shared. 
 

6. Grants 
 

A Homeland Security Grant is in progress through the City of Reno staff and DC Klaich. 
This will cover consumables estimated at $22,000, including replacing chemical protective 
clothing and bio-detection testing kits. 



Date Topic Location 
 

Class 
times/hours 

Students 
Primary or 
assistant 

Total hours 
delivered 

3/10/25 Radiation 
TECH 

RTC 218 9-11 & 130-330 22 Primary 2 - (44 student 
hours) 

3/11/25 Radiation 
TECH 

RTC 218 9-11 & 130-330 
 

24 Primary 2 - (48 student 
hours) 

3/13/25 Radiation 
TECH 

RTC 218 9-11 & 130-330 
 

16 Primary 2 - (32 student 
hours) 

04/01/25 Radiation 
Seminar  

RTC 101 9-12noon 
 

32 Primary 3 - (96 student 
hours) 

04/14/25 Youth Fentanyl  Sparks station 
one 

630pm-830pm 60 Primary 2 - (120 student 
hours) 

04/21/25 Rail 
Operations 

RTC 218 and 
tank props 

9-11 & 130-330 
 

18 Primary 
 

3 (54 student 
hours) 

04/22/25 Rail 
Operations 

RTC 218 and 
tank props 

9-11 & 130-330 
 

27 Primary 
 

3 (81 student 
hours) 

